
                                                                              Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

B E T W E E N : 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.  

Applicant 

- and - 

 

2203284 ONTARIO INC.  

Respondent 

MOTION RECORD 

 (returnable April 30, 2019) 

 

VOLUME 1 of 2 

 

 DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP 

Lawyers & Mediators 

95 Barber Greene Road, Suite 100 

Toronto, ON  M3C 3E9 

  

 LAWRENCE HANSEN 

LSO #41098W 

 

SARA MOSADEQ 

LSO #67864K 

  

 Tel.: 416-449-1400 

Fax: 416- 449-7071 

  

 Lawyers for the receiver msi Spergel Inc. 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 



 

                                                                              Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

B E T W E E N : 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.  

Applicant 

- and - 

 

2203284 ONTARIO INC.  

Respondent 

INDEX 

TAB DOCUMENT PAGE NO. 

VOLUME 1  

1 Notice of motion (returnable April 30, 2019) 1-4 

2 Third Report of the Receiver dated April 17, 2019 5-30 

A Appendix A - Receivership Order issued by The Honourable Madam 

Justice Conway dated June 22, 2017 

31-48 

B Appendix B - First Report Of The Receiver Dated May 4, 2018 And 

Supplementary Report Of The Receiver Dated May 16, 

2018  

49-90 

C Appendix C - Approval and Vesting Order issued by The Honourable 

Justice Dunphy dated May 16, 2018 

91-102 

D Appendix D - Ancillary Order issued by The Honourable Justice 

Dunphy dated May 16, 2018 

103-108 

E Appendix E - Second Report of The Receiver dated November 23, 

2018 (excluding appendices) 

109-117 

F Appendix F - Further Fresh as Amended Deposit Claims Procedure 

Order issued by The Honourable Justice McEwan 

dated November 29, 2018 

118-156 



 

G Appendix G - Claims Determination Summary 157-161 

H Appendix H - Claims Barred Summary 162-163 

I Appendix I - Sufficient Funds Certificate 164-165 

J Appendix J - Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and 

Disbursements as at April 8, 2019 

166-167 

K Appendix K - Security Opinion re Guarantee Company of North 

America 

168-210 

L Appendix L - 2203284 Ontario Inc.’s General Ledger Account of 

Santerra Asset Management 

211-212 

M Appendix M - Correspondence to Santerra Asset Management dated 

August 4, 2017 

213-214 

N Appendix N - Correspondence to Marylou Santaguida dated October 

26, 2017 

215-216 

O Appendix O - Correspondence to Brett. D. Moldaver dated April 23, 

2018 

217-220 

VOLUME 2  

P Appendix P Correspondence from Brett D. Moldaver dated January 

29, 2019 

221-300 

Q Appendix Q - Correspondence from Brett D. Moldaver dated 

February 8, 2019 

301-387 

R Appendix R - Corporate Profile Search Of 2274889 Ontario Inc. 388-392 

S Appendix S - Documentation Representing Payments Issued by 

2274889 Ontario Inc. 

393-395 

T Appendix T - Discharge Statement Of 2274889 Ontario Inc. 396-397 

U Appendix U - Discharge Statement of Marylou Santaguida 398-399 

V Appendix V - Second Mortgage Registration of Marylou Santaguida 400-402 

W Appendix W - Security Opinion re Marylou Santaguida mortgages 403-429 

X Appendix X - Receiver’s Calculation of Outstanding Balance Due To 

Marylou Santaguida 

430-431 

Y Appendix Y - Financial Statement of 2203284 Ontario Inc. as at 432-436 



 

March 31, 2015 

Z Appendix Z - List of Unsecured Creditors 437-438 

AA Appendix AA - CORFinancial letter dated June 17, 2017 439-441 

BB Appendix BB - Affidavit of Deborah Hornbostel Sworn April 8, 2019 

re Receiver’s fees  

442-475 

CC Appendix CC - Affidavit of Oren Chaimovitch Sworn April 4, 2019 re 

Receiver’s counsel’s fees 

476-503 

 

 

 

 

  



TAB 1



                                                                              Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

B E T W E E N : 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT LTD.  

Applicant 

- and - 

 

2203284 ONTARIO INC.  

Respondent 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

(returnable April 30, 2019) 

 

THE RECEIVER will make a motion to the court on April 30, 2019, at 10:00 a.m., or as soon 

after that time as the motion can be heard, at the Superior Court of Justice located at 330 

University Avenue, Toronto. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: Orally. 

THE MOTION IS FOR:  

1. An order if necessary, validating, abridging the time for or dispensing with 

service of this notice and materials which accompany it. 

2. To report to the court on the completion of the deposit claims procedure. 

3. An order for a final and/or interim distribution to secured creditors. 

4. An order for directions in respect of surplus deposit trust funds. 

5. Orders relating to the continuation or discharge of the Tarion bond; 

6. Orders, if necessary, with respect to unsecured claims as well as transfers from 

the respondent to Santerra Asset Management and Development Inc. (“Santerra”).  

001



- 2 - 

7. Costs of this motion on a substantial-indemnity basis, if opposed.  

8. Such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

permit. 

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE: 

1. On June 22, 2017, the court issued a receivership order (“Receivership Order”) in 

respect of the respondent, of 2203284 Ontario Inc. (“220 Ontario” or the “Respondent”). 

2. msi Spergel Inc. (the “Receiver” or “Spergel”) was appointed receiver over 220 

Ontario’s property, including the real property municipally known 98 James Street South, 

Hamilton (the “Property”) which was to be the site of a condominium project which was not 

completed. 

3. On May 16, 2018, the court made orders relating to the Property, including a 

Vesting Order authorizing the sale of the Property, an order permitting the payment of what was 

outstanding on the first mortgage on the Property, and a Deposit Claims Procedure Order (which 

was subsequently amended), governing the repayment of deposits to those parties which had 

entered into agreements of purchase and sale for units in the condominium project. 

4. The Property was sold and what was owing under the first mortgage was paid.  

5. The claims bar date under the Deposit Claims Procedure Order was January 31, 

2019. 

6. Deposit claims were received, processed and the cheques for payment have been 

sent and, with the Receiver’s Report being delivered in support of this motion, the Receiver 

provides a report to the court about this.  

7. There are surplus funds, including those relating to a small number of unpaid 

deposits and interest on the deposit funds in respect of which the Receiver seeks directions. 

8. The Receiver proposes that the surplus funds be transferred into the estate.  

9. Guarantee Company of North America (“GCNA”) holds security. 

002



- 3 - 

10. The Receiver proposes to make a final or interim distribution to GCNA on 

account of its security.  

11. Tarion Warr (“Tarion”)Corporationanty ClaimsDepositthereviewingis

Procedure. 

12. The Receiver is hopeful that Tarion’s review will be completed by the return date 

of the motion, and that it will be in a position to make recommendations in respect of the 

continuation or discharge of the Tarion Bond.  

13.  Marylou Santaguida, a related party, has security.  

14. Santerra, a corporation in respect of which Ms. Santaguida is the sole director,  

has received approximately $3.5 million dollars from 220 Ontario, for which no accounting has 

ever been fully provided.  

15. For the reasons set out it in the Receiver’s Report relating to the foregoing, the 

Receiver is not recommending a final distribution to Ms. Santaguida on account of her security. 

16. Given that it is possible that there may be sufficient funds to pay all creditors, 

including those which are unsecured (of which there appear to be less than 15), and in the 

interests of fairness and expediency, the Receiver is recommending that there be an interim 

payment to Ms. Santaguida, that funds held to satisfy any remaining claims, that a claims process 

be completed and any remaining funds be paid to 220 Ontario or to Ms. Santaguida on a further 

motion to the court.  

17. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

permit.  

 

  

     

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the motion:

1. The Receiver’s Report of April 17, 2019, including the appendices attached to it;

and, 

 

2. Such further and other documents as counsel may advise and this Honourable 

Court permit. 

003



- 4 - 

April 17, 2019 DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP 

Lawyers & Mediators 

95 Barber Greene Road, Suite 100 

Toronto, ON  M3C 3E9 

  

 LAWRENCE HANSEN - LSO #41098W 

  

 Tel.: 416-449-1400 

Fax: 416- 449-7071 

  

 Lawyers for the receiver  

msi Spergel Inc. 

TO: MOLDAVER BARRISTERS 

 365 Bloor Street East, Suite 1608 

 Toronto, Ontario M4W 3L4 

 

 BRETT MOLDAVER 

 

  Tel.: 416-238-4123 

  Fax: 416-929-9604 

  Email: brett@moldaverbarristers.com 

 

 Lawyers for the respondent 2203284 Ontario Inc. and Mary Lou Santaguida  

 

AND TO: TORYS LLP 

 79 Wellington Street West, Suite 3000 

 Toronto, Ontario M5K 1N2 

 

 ADAM SLAVENS 

 

Tel.: 416-865-7333 

Fax: 416-865-7380 

Email: aslavens@torys.com 

 

 Lawyers for Tarion Warranty Corporation 

 

AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

 Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 

 22 Adelaide Street West 

 Toronto, Ontario MH 4E3 

 

 ALEX MACFARLANE 

 

  Tel.: 416-367-6305 

  Fax:  416-367-6749 

  Email: amacfarlane@blg.com 

 

 Lawyers for The Guarantee Company of North America 

004



TAB 2



Court File. No. CV-17-11827-00CL 

 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(Commercial List) 
BETWEEN 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.  

Applicant 

-AND- 

 

2203284 ONTARIO INC.  

Respondent 

 

 

THIRD REPORT OF THE RECEIVER 
 

 

 

APRIL 17, 2019 

 

 

 

 

005



- 2 - 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

  

 Page  
  

I. Introduction And Background         5 

II. Purpose Of This Report         9 

III. Deposit Claims Procedure         10 

IV. Receipts And Disbursements       13 

V. Current Status Of Creditors       14 

VI. Santerra And Mr. & Mrs. Santaguida      16 

VII. Fees And Disbursements       24 

VIII. Conclusions And Recommendations      25 

 

006



- 3 - 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

A. Receivership Order Issued By The Honourable Madam Justice Conway On June 22, 2017 

B. First Report Of The Receiver Dated May 4, 2018 And Supplementary Report Of The Receiver 
Dated May 16, 2018  

C. Approval And Vesting Order Issued By The Honourable Justice Dunphy On May 16, 2018 

D. Ancillary Order Issued By The Honourable Justice Dunphy On May 16, 2018 

E. Second Report Of The Receiver Dated November 23, 2018 (excluding appendices) 

F. Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order Issued By The Honourable 
Justice Mc Ewan Dated November 29, 2018 

G. Claims Determination Summary 

H. Claims Barred Summary 

I. Sufficient Funds Certificate 

J. Receiver’s Interim Statement Of Receipts And Disbursements As At April 8, 2019 

K. Security Opinion re Guarantee Company Of North America 

L. 2203284 Ontario Inc.’s General Ledger Account Of Santerra Asset Management 

M. Correspondence To Santerra Asset Management Dated August 4, 2017 

N. Correspondence To Marylou Santaguida Dated October 26, 2017 

O. Correspondence To Brett. D. Moldaver Dated April 23, 2018 

P. Correspondence From Brett D. Moldaver Dated January 29, 2019 

Q. Correspondence From Brett D. Moldaver Dated February 8, 2019 

R. Corporate Profile Search Of 2274889 Ontario Inc. 

S. Documentation Representing Payments Issued By 2274889 Ontario Inc. 

T. Discharge Statement Of 2274889 Ontario Inc. 

U. Discharge Statement Of Marylou Santaguida 

V. Second Mortgage Registration Of Marylou Santaguida 

W. Security Opinion re Marylou Santaguida Mortgages 

007



- 4 - 

X. Receiver’s Calculation Of Outstanding Balance Due To Marylou Santaguida 

Y. Financial Statement Of 2203284 Ontario Inc. As At March 31, 2015 

Z. List of Unsecured Creditors 

AA. CORFinancial Letter Dated June 17, 2017 

BB. Affidavit Of Deborah Hornbostel Sworn April 8, 2019 re Receiver’s Fees  

CC. Affidavit Of Oren Chaimovitch Sworn April 4, 2019 re Receiver’s Counsel’s Fees 

  

008



- 5 - 

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1. This Report is filed by msi Spergel Inc. (“Spergel”) in its capacity as receiver (the “Receiver”) 

appointed pursuant to an order of the Honourable Madam Justice Conway of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice dated June 22, 2017 (the “Receivership Order”), of all of the assets, undertakings 

and properties of 2203284 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor.”). A copy of the Receivership Order is attached 

hereto as Appendix “A”. 

 

2. Application for the Receivership Order was made by DUCA Financial Services Credit Union 

Ltd. (“DUCA”), the operating lender of the Debtor who was owed $5,189,742.47 as at June 6, 2017. 

 
3. The Debtor appears to be a single-purpose entity incorporated for the purpose of 

developing a condominium project located municipally as 98 James Street South, Hamilton, 

Ontario and more particularly described as: 

PIN:  17171-0009LT 
Description: PT LT 75 P. HAMILTON SURVEY (UNREGISTERED) CITY OF HAMILTON; 
  PT LT 76 P. HAMILTON SURVEY (UNREGISTERED) CITY OF HAMILTON 
  (BTN HUNTER ST. MACNAB ST. JACKSON ST & JAMES ST) AS IN HA59712; 
  CITY OF HAMILTON 
 
Hereinafter referred to as the “Property”.  

 
 

4. The Corporate Profile Report and the books and records of the Debtor disclose that Luigi 

Santaguida, also known as Louie Santaguida (“Mr. Santaguida”), is the sole officer, director and 

shareholder of the Debtor. To the best of the Receiver’s knowledge, the Debtor had no other 

employees. Cooperation from Santaguida has been minimal, although it has improved in recent 

months. 

 

5. The Property was acquired by the Debtor on June 4, 2013, at which time it consisted of a 

historical church. The Debtor subsequently demolished the church, with the exception of its 

façade, and obtained conditional site plan approval from the City of Hamilton to construct a 30-

storey residential condominium project consisting of 259 units, known as The Connolly (the 

“Project”). Construction of the Project did not commence.   

009



- 6 - 

 

6. Sales of units in the Project commenced in November 2014. At the date of the Receivership 

Order, 185 of the units were sold pursuant to Agreements of Purchase and Sale (the “Prebuild 

Agreements”) with various deposit amounts paid (the “Deposits”) by the unit purchasers (the 

“Unit Purchasers”). The Deposits paid with respect to those Prebuild Agreements and the interest 

earned on those Deposits (the “Deposit Trust Funds”) were held in trust by the law firm Schneider 

Ruggiero LLP (“SR Law”).  

 

7. On May 4, 2018, the Receiver issued its first report to the Court (the “First Report”) and a 

supplementary report to the First Report on May 16, 2018, copies of which are attached hereto 

as Appendix “B”, excluding appendices. 

 

8. On May 16, 2018, the Honourable Mr. Justice Dunphy issued an Approval and Vesting Order 

approving a sale of the Property by the Receiver to Hue Developments & Investments Canada Inc. 

(“Hue”) pursuant to an agreement of purchase and sale entered into by Hue and the Receiver on 

February 12, 2018 (the “Hue Transaction”). A copy of that Order is attached hereto as Appendix 

“C”. 

 

9. On May 16, 2018, Mr. Justice Dunphy also issued an Ancillary Order, attached hereto as 

Appendix “D”, which among other items, ordered the following: 

I. That Mr. Santaguida attend at an examination before the Receiver; 

II. That Marylou Santaguida, also known as Mary Lou Santaguida (“Mrs. Santaguida”), 

the spouse of Mr. Santaguida, on her own and in her capacity  as the sole 

director/officer of Santerra Asset Management and Development Inc. (“Santerra”), 

attend at an examination before the Receiver and provide the Receiver with a 

complete explanation and accounting of all funds received by Santerra from the 

Debtor, including supporting documentation to substantiate the value of services 

and work performed by Santerra, if any; 

III. That the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements as set out in 

the First Report be approved; 

010



- 7 - 

IV. That the actions and activities of the Receiver as set out in the First Report be 

approved; 

V. That the fees and expenses of counsel for the Receiver as set out in the First Report 

be approved; 

VI. That the fees of the Receiver as set out in the First Report be approved; 

VII. That a distribution to DUCA to fully retire its mortgage debts be authorized and 

approved; and 

VIII. That certain confidential appendices attached to the First Report remain sealed until 

the closing of the Hue Transaction. 

 

10. The Hue Transaction was scheduled to close on June 5, 2018; however, Hue was unable to 

close on time. The Receiver agreed to three successive extensions to the closing date upon receipt 

of further non-refundable deposits and extension-fee penalties totalling $45,000. On October 5, 

2018, the Receiver completed the sale of the Property.  

 

11. In accordance with the Ancillary Order, the indebtedness owing to DUCA was paid in full by 

the Receiver on October 10, 2018. 

 

12. On May 16, 2018, Mr. Justice Dunphy also issued an Order (the “Deposit Claims Procedure 

Order”) establishing a claims process and payment procedure protocol with respect to the 

Deposits paid by Unit Purchasers (“Deposit Claims Procedure”), to be effective only upon the 

closing of the Hue Transaction. 

 

13. As a result of the aforementioned delays in the closing of the Hue Transaction, the Receiver 

sought to amend certain dates contained in the Deposit Claims Procedure Order, such as notice 

dates to Unit Purchasers, advertising dates, claims bar date, etc., and on August 29, 2018, in 

anticipation of the closing of the Hue Transaction scheduled for September 5, 2018, the Receiver 

obtained an Order from the Court issued by the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey amending the 

various dates (the “Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order”). 

 

011



- 8 - 

14. On October 12, 2018, subsequent to the completion of the Hue Transaction, the Receiver 

sought and obtained a further Order from the Court issued by Madam Justice Chiappetta, to amend 

certain dates again, including an extension of the claims bar date to November 30, 2018 (the 

“Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order”). 

 

15. On October 22, 2018, a few days after the mailing of the Deposit Claims Procedure forms 

to the Unit Purchasers, Canada Post commenced its series of rotating strikes.  

 

16. On November 23, 2018, the Receiver issued its Second Report to the Court (the “Second 

Report”), a copy of which is attached hereto as “Appendix “E”, excluding appendices, to provide 

information to the Court with respect to  

I. The completion of the Hue Transaction;  

II. The status of the Receiver’s Deposit Claims Procedure with respect to the return of the 

Deposits related to the Prebuild Agreements; and, 

III. The Receiver’s motion for an Order of the Court to further amend the Deposit Claims 

Procedure in order to extend the claims bar date of November 30, 2018, to January 31, 

2019, due to a significant number of unfiled claims which the Receiver believed to be as 

a result of the Canada Post rotating strikes.  

 

17. On November 29, 2018, the Honourable Mr. Justice McEwan issued an Order revising the 

dates of the Deposit Claims Procedure (the Second Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims 

Procedure Order”) which among other revisions, amended the claims bar date to January 31, 2019, 

and the deadline for filing the Sufficient Funds Certificate to February 18, 2019. A copy of that 

Order is attached hereto as Appendix “F”. 

 

 

  

012



- 9 - 

II. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 

18. The purpose of this report dated April 10, 2019 (the “Third Report”) is to: 

 

A. provide information to the Court with respect to: 

i. The status of the Deposit Claims Procedure; 

ii. The status of the remaining Deposit Trust Funds and general receivership funds. 

iii. The status of the examinations of Mr. and Mrs. Santaguida; 

iv. The documentation provided by counsel for Mr. and Mrs. Santaguida to the 

Receiver with respect to Santerra, Mrs. Santaguida’s secured claims and the 

unsecured claims of 220;  

 

B. Seek approval of the following: 

i. The transfer of the surplus Deposit Trust Funds following completion of the 

Deposit Claims Procedure into the general receivership funds; 

ii. An interim distribution to pay to Guarantee Company of North America 

(“Guarantee Co.”); 

iii. The Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts & Disbursements as at April 8, 2019; 

iv. The fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel Devry Smith Frank LLP 

(“DSF”); 

v. The Receiver’s conduct and actions to date; 

 

C. Seek Directions from the Court with respect to: 

i. The validity of Mrs. Santaguida’s secured claims; 

ii. The Santerra indebtedness to 220; 

iii. The impact on the unsecured creditors; 

iv. Distribution of the remaining receivership funds; and 

v. The continuation or discharge of the Tarion Bond No. TM5120099 (“Tarion Bond”), 

if possible.  

 

013



- 10 - 

III. Deposit Claims Procedure  

 

19. Pursuant to the Deposit Claims Procedure Order, SR Law was ordered to deliver the 

Deposits to the Receiver and all books and records pertaining to the Deposits. On June 29, 2018, 

SR Law turned over the Deposit Trust Funds to the Receiver in the total amount of $6,327,556.53. 

 

20. Pursuant to the Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order, the Receiver 

commenced the Deposit Claims Procedure process on October 16, 2018, by issuing a Deposit 

Claims package to each of the 185 known Unit Purchasers. The Receiver also advertised the 

Deposit Claims process in both the Toronto Star and the Hamilton Spectator on October 23 and 

27, 2018, and posted a copy of the Deposit Claims package and the Further Fresh As Amended 

Deposit Claims Procedure Order on its website. 

 

21. On November 16, 2018, the Receiver issued correspondence to 79 Unit Purchasers who, 

according to the records from SR Law, had entered into Prebuild Agreements and paid related 

Deposits, but had not yet filed a Deposit Claim with the Receiver.  

 

22. On November 30, 2018, following the issuance of the Further Fresh As Amended Deposit 

Claims Procedure Order, the Receiver issued letters to 147 Unit Purchasers who had proven their 

Deposit Claims (“Proven Deposit Claims”) to advise them of the acceptance of their Deposit Claims, 

the extension of the Claims Bar Date to January 31, 2019, and the resulting delay in the issuance of 

payment of the Deposit Claims. 

 

23. On November 30, 2018, the Receiver also issued 38 letters to Unit Purchasers who had not 

yet submitted a Proven Deposit Claim to advise them of the Further Fresh As Amended Deposit 

Claims Procedure Order and the revised Claims Bar Date. 

 

24. On January 9, 2019, the Receiver advertised the Deposit Claims process in the Toronto Star 

and the Hamilton Spectator and during the month of January 2019, the Receiver worked diligently 

to contact all Unit Purchasers who had not yet filed or proven their Deposit Claims. 

014



- 11 - 

 

25. By the Claims Bar Date of January 31, 2019, the Receiver had received and admitted 173 

Proven Deposit Claims totaling $6,207,640.66 (the “Proven Deposit Claimants”) and had also 

received executed consents from Guarantee Co. authorizing the Receiver to pay each of those 

Proven Deposit Claims. A copy of the Claims Determination Summary is attached as Appendix “G”. 

The Receiver reports that there are no disputed claims as all issues were resolved prior to the 

Claims Bar Date. 

 

26. There are 11 Unit purchasers, pursuant to the records received from SR Law, that did not 

file Deposit Claims and are therefore barred. Attached as Appendix “H” is a detailed listing of the 

12 Deposit Claims barred, each in the amount of $1,000. 

 

27. There were sufficient Deposits to pay all of the Deposit Claims, and on February 6, 2019, 

the Receiver executed the Sufficient Funds Certificate attached hereto as Appendix “I”, which was 

also filed with the Court.  

 

28. On February 13, 2019, the Receiver provided Tarion Warranty Corporation (“Tarion”) with 

electronic copies of all documentation in its possession regarding the Prebuild Agreements and the 

Deposit Claims, as well as its Claim Determination Summary and listing of the 11 Deposit Claims 

which were barred. 

 

29. On February 13, 2019, the Receiver commenced issuing payments to the Proven Deposit 

Claimants in accordance with the deposit payment protocol stipulated in the Further Fresh As 

Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order (the “Deposit Payment Protocol”). The Receiver 

completed the initial issuance and mailing of all payments for Proven Deposit Claims on March 13, 

2019, but notes that there appear to have been several delivery issues by Canada Post, resulting in 

the cancellation and re-issuance of some cheques. To date, there remain five uncashed cheques 

issued to Proven Deposit Claimants. 

 

015



- 12 - 

30. The Receiver issued four Receiver’s Certificates to Tarion as prescribed in the Deposit 

Payment Protocol confirming the following payments: 

Receiver's Certificate Date No. Of Payments Issued  Amount 

February 13, 2019 36   $     1,685,080.50  

February 27, 2019 40           1,663,773.75  

March 12, 2019 47           1,839,711.41  

March 25, 2019 50           1,019,075.00  

 173   $      6,207,640.66  

 

31. The Receiver also provided Tarion and Guarantee Co. with a ledger of Proven Deposit Claims 

paid and unpaid on a regular basis during the payment process and a summary of the Deposit 

Claims barred. 

 

32. Pursuant to the Deposit Payment Protocol, Tarion is entitled to retain a sufficient portion 

of the Tarion Bond or a reserve (the “Reserve”), as determined by Tarion, acting reasonably, to 

cover Tarion’s liabilities in respect of amounts secured by the Tarion Bond that have not been 

extinguished to the satisfaction of Tarion. The Receiver has had discussions with Tarion’s counsel 

on the foregoing but has not yet received advice from Tarion as to how it intends to proceed. It has 

been advised that Tarion may require that funds be held for a certain period, perhaps in an amount 

more than $100,000, as security for any liabilities which may arise in the future.  

 

33. The Receiver has been advised by counsel for Tarion that Tarion is currently in the process 

of reviewing the Deposit Claim Procedure documentation submitted to it by the Receiver and 

consequently, the Tarion Bond has not yet been decreased in accordance with the Deposit Claims 

paid. 

 

34. Guarantee Co. has provided the Receiver with invoices for the unpaid bond premiums to 

May 31, 2019, in the total amount of $100,363. Guarantee Co. has also incurred legal fees in the 

amount of $32,893 as at March 31, 2019, and administrative costs, currently estimated at $70,000, 

that are subject to payment pursuant to Guarantee Co.’s security registration. 

 

016



- 13 - 

35. Upon the clearing of all Deposit Claim payments issued by the Receiver, the Receiver 

anticipates a remaining balance of approximately $200,000, (the “Remaining Deposit Trust 

Funds”), consisting of interest and the $12,000 in unclaimed deposits. The Receiver proposes that 

the Remaining Deposit Trust Funds be transferred into the general receivership trust account for 

distribution in accordance with the proposed terms of distribution discussed later in this report. 

 

36. Pursuant to the Deposit Payment Protocol in the Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims 

Procedure Order, Guarantee Co. is seeking reimbursement from the Receiver of its fees and 

expenses incurred with respect to the Tarion Bond in the amount of $203,256, as detailed above. 

The Receiver recommends that the Court approve payment of the fees and expenses claimed by 

Guarantee Co. pursuant to its security (further discussed below), subject to Guarantee Co. 

providing the Receiver with proper supporting details with respect to the administrative fees 

currently estimated at $70,000. 

 

IV. Receipts And Disbursements 

 

37. Attached at Appendix “J” is the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and 

Disbursements as at April 8, 2019, indicating total receipts of $15,154,075, total disbursements of 

$12,832,035 and total funds on hand of $2,322,039. The Receiver notes that the Receiver’s fees 

and those of its counsel DSF have been paid to March 31, 2019. 

 

38. The Receiver is pleased to report  that it successfully negotiated a reduction to prior years’ 

property tax assessments with the City of Hamilton and the Municipal Property Assessment 

Corporation and recovered $106,396 from the City of Hamilton with respect to the assessments 

for the years 2015 and 2016 and benefitted from reduced assessments of the Property for the years 

after. 

 

39. The Receiver estimates that after completion of the Deposit Payment Protocol with respect 

to Tarion, payment of future professional fees and distribution to Guarantee Co., and provided 

017



- 14 - 

that the Receiver obtains an Order authorizing the Remaining Deposit Funds to be included in the 

general estate funds, there could be a balance available for further distributions of approximately 

$2 million. 

 

V. Current Status of Creditors 

 

40. As at the date of the appointment of the Receiver, the following creditors had registered 

security on title of the Property in accordance with the following priority positions: 

Position Creditor Date Amount 

1 DUCA 08-Jul-15  $     5,000,000  

2 Guarantee Co. 30-Oct-15         5,180,000  

3 Diversified Capital Inc. 12-Aug-16         3,000,000  
4 Mary Lou Santaguida 13-Jun-13 and 

amended 10-April-15 
        1,500,000 and 

increased to $4,000,000  

5 Marylou Santaguida 11-April-16            701,583  

  Total   $   15,381,583 

 

41. As previously indicated in this report, DUCA has been paid in full. 

 

42. Guarantee Co.’s security registration was in support of its guarantee of the Tarion Bond as 

well as its own expenses which will eventually be extinguished as a result of the completion of the 

Deposit Payment Protocol and the termination of the Tarion Bond. As detailed earlier in this report, 

outstanding Tarion Bond premiums, fees and expenses in the amount of $203,256 have been 

claimed to date pursuant to Guarantee Co.’s security. Attached hereto as Appendix “K” is the 

opinion of DSF, which includes a copy of the relevant charge as well as the agreements referred in 

it, attesting to the validity of Guarantee Co.’s security and its entitlement to claim the above 

referenced fees and expenses. 

 

43. Diversified Capital Inc.’s (“Diversified”) security registration was for a collateral mortgage 

against the Property with respect to another real estate development project undertaken by 

another corporation owned by Mr. Santaguida that was also in receivership. The Receiver has been 

advised by Diversified’s lawyer that his client was fully paid out from that other receivership and 

accordingly has no claim in the receivership proceedings of 220. 

018



- 15 - 

 

44. Accordingly, the remaining real security registrations are those of Mrs. Santaguida, who 

claims to be owed $2,495,606.48 as at January 31, 2019. 

 

45. The Receiver notes that a Personal Property Security Act (“PPSA”) search dated June 21, 

2017, disclosed the following security registrations:   

 
 

 

 

 

 
46. The registrations of 12202356 Ontario Limited and Taragar Holdings Limited were done 

jointly with respect to “an assignment of plans and related agreements and an assignment of 

purchase and sale affecting the property at 155 Wychwood Avenue, Toronto, and the property at 

98 James Street South, Hamilton”. There is no evidence of any amounts owing to them. The 

Receiver also notes that both of those companies had made registrations on the Parcel Register of 

the Property on August 12, 2016, and subsequently discharged them on September 30, 2016.  

 

47. The Receiver is not aware of any trust claim of the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) against 

the Debtor, nor does it anticipate any amount owing to CRA. The Receiver has informed CRA of the 

receivership and has not received any response from it with respect to any trust claims. 

  

Position Creditor Date Security Particulars 

1 DUCA 23-Jun-15 General Security Agreement 

2 Guarantee Co. 30-Oct-15  Accounts & Other  

3 1220356 Ontario Limited 11-Aug-16  Equipment, Accounts & Other  

4 Taragar Holdings Limited 11-Aug-16  Equipment, Accounts & Other  

019



- 16 - 

VI. Santerra And Mr. & Mrs. Santaguida 

 

48. Immediately after receiving a $5,000,000 advance under the DUCA mortgage in July, 2015, 

220 transferred $2,581,543.11 to Santerra, the corporation of which Mrs. Santaguida is the sole 

director (more about this below).   The transaction is recorded in 220’s general ledger as an 

intercompany transaction.  There were several other transactions resulting in a total amount being 

transferred from 220 to Santerra of $3,457,025.19.  A copy of the relevant general ledger account 

which shows this is attached hereto at Appendix “L“. 

 

49. On August 4, 2017, October 26, 2017 and April 23, 2018, the Receiver has asked Santerra 

and Mrs. Santaguida for an accounting for the $3,457,025.19, something which, to date, has not 

been provided.  Copies of these written requests are attached hereto at Appendices “M”, “N” and 

“O”, respectively.  

 

50. As set out above, Mr. Justice Dunphy ordered that Mr. Santaguida and Mrs. Santaguida be 

examined.  The examinations have not taken place and in more recent months Mr. and Mrs. 

Santaguida have provided some information and documentation to the Receiver to assist with the 

matter.   

 

51. On January 29, 2019, counsel for 220, Santerra and Mr. & Mrs. Santaguida provided the 

Receiver’s counsel with various documentation in support of Mrs. Santaguida’s mortgage 

registrations and purported secured advances made by Mrs. Santaguida to 220. Attached hereto 

as Appendix “P” are copies of that correspondence. At the Receiver’s request, further 

documentation was provided on February 8, 2019, attached hereto as Appendix “Q”. 

 

52. The foregoing documentation seems to show the following: 

 

Purchase of the Property 

• The Property was originally purchased by 2274889 Ontario Inc. (“227”), in the total amount 

of $610,000 and later assigned to 220.  

020



- 17 - 

• The purchase price and closing costs were funded directly by 227 as per the evidence 

provided;  

• The Receiver was advised by counsel for Mrs. Santaguida that Mrs. Santaguida is the 

“owner” of 227 although no other evidence of that was provided; 

• The sole director and officer of 227 is Mr. Santaguida per the corporation profile report 

dated March 27, 2019, attached hereto as Appendix “R”;  

• 227 holds no security over any of 220’s property.  

 

Mortgage Instrument No. WE903381 (the “First Santaguida Mortgage”) 

• Mrs. Santaguida registered the First Santaguida Mortgage against the Property in the 

amount of $1,500,000 on June 13, 2013; 

• A mortgage amending agreement was executed by Mrs. Santaguida and 220 on April 1, 

2015, and registered on April 10, 2015, to among other items, increase the mortgage 

amount to $4,000,000 and reduce the interest rate from 10% to 8% (the “Mortgage 

Amending Agreement”); 

• Mrs. Santaguida subsequently postponed her security to DUCA and Guarantee Co.; 

• The only documentation submitted by Mrs. Santaguida or her lawyer to purportedly 

support the funding of the First Santaguida Mortgage was: 

o a copy of an online banking report from January 2013 for the bank account of 227 

purporting to indicate the issuance by 227 of a $25,000 certified cheque for the 

initial deposit of the purchase the Property; and, 

o a copy of a certified cheque dated June 3, 2013, payable to SR Law in the amount of 

$599,000 drawn from the account of 227; copies of which are attached hereto as 

Appendix (“S”);  

• According to a discharge statement dated January 15, 2019, provided by Mrs. Santaguida’s 

lawyer with respect to the First Santaguida Mortgage, the outstanding balance secured by 

the First Santaguida Mortgage as at January 31, 2019, was purported to be $974,882.53 

with a per diem rate of $136.77. A copy of that discharge statement is attached hereto as 

Appendix “T” (the “227 Discharge Statement”).  

 

Mortgage Instrument No. WE1111875 (the “Second Santaguida Mortgage”) 

• On April 11, 2016, Mrs. Santaguida registered the Second Santaguida Mortgage against the 

Property in the amount of $701,583. Mrs. Santaguida’s lawyer advised the Receiver that 

the purpose was “to cover further advances made”.  

• A summary of advances claimed by Mrs. Santaguida to be secured by the Second 

Santaguida Mortgage are as follows: 

 

021



- 18 - 

Date Chq. No.  Amount  Cheque Copy Or Bank 
Draft Provided 

Proof Of Deposit 
Provided 

19-Mar-14 51  $      49,000  Yes No 

02-Apr-14 53          45,000  Yes Yes 

17-Apr-14 72          11,000  Yes Yes 

30-Apr-14 203          34,500  No No 

28-May-14 212          12,500  Yes Yes 

04-Jun-14 220          20,000  Yes Yes 

24-Jun-14 225          70,000  Yes Yes 

24-Jul-14 237          45,000  Yes Yes 

30-Jul-14 241          75,000  Yes Yes 

14-Aug-14 244          32,000  Yes Yes 

04-Sep-14 253          50,000  Yes Yes 

15-Sep-14 256          85,000  Yes Yes 

20-0ct-14 262          50,000  Yes Yes 

29-0ct-14 266          89,000  Yes Yes 

20-Nov-14 279          90,000  Yes Yes 

24-0ec-14 297          35,000  Yes Yes 

13-Jan-15 176          20,000  Yes Yes 

04-Feb-15 183          30,000  Yes Yes 

26-Mar-15 111            7,000  No No 

06-Apr-15 116          70,000  Yes Yes 

29-Apr-15 133          10,500  Yes Yes 

06-May-15 138          49,000  Yes Yes 

14-May-15 141          80,000  Yes No 

02-Jun-15 145          50,000  Yes Yes 

01-Sep-16 156            6,000  Yes Yes 

Total   $ 1,115,500    

 

• According to a discharge statement dated January 15, 2019, provided by Mrs. Santaguida’s 

lawyer with respect to the Second Santaguida Mortgage, the outstanding balance secured 

by the Second Santaguida Mortgage as at January 31, 2019, is purported to be 

$1,520,723.95 with a per diem rate of $244.49. A copy of that discharge statement is 

attached hereto as Appendix “U” (the “MLS Discharge Statement”).  

 

Santerra 

• In July 2015, upon receipt of the DUCA advance of $5 million, 220 transferred 

$2,581,543.11 to Santerra which appears in 220’s records as an unsecured intercompany 

loan; 

• In September 2015, 220 transferred a further $1,130,000 to Santerra as un unsecured 

intercompany loan; 

• Subsequent advances totaling $277,738.02 were made by 220 to Santerra by March 2017 

and payments from Santerra to 220 in the amount of $532,255.94 were made during the 

same period; 

022



- 19 - 

• At the date of the receivership, Santerra was indebted to 220 in the amount of 

$3,457,025.19; 

• No explanation for the transfer of funds to Santerra has been provided; and, 

• Counsel for the Santaguidas stated on page three of his January 29, 2019 correspondence 

that “monies owing by 220 to [Mrs. Santaguida] would be reduced from any monies 

owing to 220 by Santerra”. 

  

53. With respect to the foregoing information provided on the First Santaguida Mortgage and 

the Second Santaguida Mortgage, the Receiver makes the following comments: 

• The 227 Discharge Statement is based on funds advanced by 227 and not Mrs. Santaguida, 

the purported mortgagee. If 227 is owed money from 220, then 227 is an unsecured 

creditor, as 227 is neither registered on title to the Property, nor on PPSA. 

• The Receiver has no evidence of any advances made by Mrs. Santaguida at the time of 

registration of the First Santaguida Mortgage and the Receiver is unaware of the purpose 

of the First Santaguida Mortgage or what it was meant to secure. 

• The Mortgage Amending Agreement contains the following language which appears to be 

sufficient to have the First Santaguida Mortgage secure the advances that had been made 

by Mrs. Santaguida subsequent to the First Santaguida Mortgage registration, although the 

Receiver notes that Mrs. Santaguida has not claimed these subsequent advances pursuant 

to the First Santaguida Mortgage: 

 

"4. Continuing Security - The Charge shall, whether or not It secures a current or running 

account, be a general and continuing security to the Chargee for payment of the 

Indebtedness in an amount not exceeding the amount secured by this Agreement and 

performance of the Charger's other obligations under the Charge notwithstanding any 

fluctuation or change in the amount, nature or form of the indebtedness or In the accounts 

relating thereto or in the bills of exchange, promissory notes and/or other obligations now 

or later held by the Chargee representing all or any part of the indebtedness outstanding at 

any particular time..." 

 

• The Receiver was not provided with an explanation as to why the Second Santaguida 

Mortgage was necessary if Mrs. Santaguida already had a valid mortgage on the Property 

in the amount of $4,000,000;  

023



- 20 - 

• Insufficient documentation was provided to the Receiver with respect to $170,500 in 

purported advances claimed with respect to the Second Santaguida Mortgage as no 

documentation was provided to support advances in the amounts of $34,500 and $7,000 

and no proof of deposit/payment was provided with respect to advances in the amounts of 

$49,000 and $80,000; 

• Attached as Appendix “V” is a copy of the Second Santaguida Mortgage registration, which 

mortgage indicates that “This Charge is collateral security securing a bond issued by the 

Chargee in favour of Terrasan 327 Royal York Rd. Limited with respect to vacating a lien 

registered as Instrument No. AT4183314 in favour of Linen Group Ltd. from the property 

described in PIN 07617-0050 LT; interest hereunder shall begin to accrue one day before an 

event of a default by the Chargor under this Charge”. Accordingly, the Second Santaguida 

Mortgage was not intended to secure the previous operating advances claimed by Mrs. 

Santaguida; 

• 220’s records provided to the Receiver have no record of and the Receiver has not been 

provided with any evidence that Mrs. Santaguida issued the bond referred to or advanced 

any monies under or pursuant to that bond or that any monies are or will be owing by 220 

to Mrs. Santaguida with respect to such bond or advances. Accordingly, the Receiver is of 

the view that the MLS Discharge Statement does not support payment of anything under 

the Second Santaguida Mortgage. 

 

54. Attached hereto as Appendix “W” is the legal opinion of DSF addressed to the Receiver 

confirming the validity of the registrations of the First Santaguida Mortgage and the Second 

Santaguida Mortgage but providing no opinion of the quantum of the amounts claimed. 

 

55. In consideration of the foregoing, the Receiver is of the opinion that the First Santaguida 

Mortgage could (subject to what else is set out in the present report) provide Mrs. Santaguida 

security for the funds advanced in the amount of $1,115,500 submitted pursuant to the Second 

Santaguida Mortgage. The Receiver has calculated the potential amount due in that scenario to be 

$1,592,001 as at March 31, 2019, as detailed in Appendix “X”. 

 

024



- 21 - 

56. The concern of the Receiver however is that there may in fact be no amount properly owing 

to Mrs. Santaguida for the following reasons: 

• There were no mortgage liabilities to her reflected in the financial records provided by 220 

to the Receiver on July 25, 2017, or on the March 31, 2015 Balance Sheet of 220 issued and 

approved by Mr. Santaguida in his capacity as the sole Director of 220, attached hereto as 

Appendix “Y”; 

• There is nothing in 220’s records which explicitly shows a series of repayments made 

pursuant to the terms of the mortgage documents to lend credence to the legitimacy of the 

mortgages; 

• The financial records of 220 appear to indicate that the amounts due to Mrs. Santaguida 

are simply unsecured shareholder loans; 

• Mrs. Santaguida, the sole director and officer of Santerra which is indebted to 220 in the 

amount of $3,457,025.19, has failed to provide the Receiver with an explanation for the 

advance of those funds and despite the Receiver’s demand for repayment of the funds, 

none has been made;  

• It reasonably appears that payments made to Santerra may have been made to effectively 

repay any funds owed to Mrs. Santaguida by 220; 

• In this respect, the general ledger description of the transfers from 220 to Santerra, as 

detailed in Appendix L, includes one on December 20, 2016, for $30,000.00, which is 

described as “Loan from MLS”, which would reasonably appear to be a repayment to Mrs. 

Santaguida.  There is no substantive explanation for the majority of the other transfers, 

described earlier in this report.  

 

57. Given the foregoing, the Receiver cannot at this time recommend that Mrs. Santaguida be 

paid the entire amount she claims under the First Santaguida Mortgage and the Second Santaguida 

Mortgage.    

 

58. Mrs. Santaguida, Mr. Santaguida and 220 have suggested to the Receiver that there is no 

need for the Receiver to pursue the collection of the funds due from Santerra to 220 if all of the 

other secured and unsecured creditors are paid in full, a position that is not without merit, and has 

025



- 22 - 

therefore suggested that the Receiver pay the outstanding unsecured liabilities of 220 in full and 

then pay all remaining funds to Mrs. Santaguida in satisfaction of the First Santaguida Mortgage 

and the Second Santaguida Mortgage or to 220.  

 

59. As outlined below, there do not appear to be more than 10 to 15 unsecured creditors 

(including Tarion) to whom, in total, the Receiver estimates are owed between $173,000 and 

$500,000, depending on the quantum of any unsecured claim advanced by Tarion. 

 

60. Attached as Appendix “Z” is the list of unsecured creditors as per the records of 220 

originally received subsequent to the Receivership Order in the amount of $608,022.45, as well as 

the updated listing of amounts owing in the total amount of $172,818.24 pursuant to the recent 

advice of Mr. Santaguida as a result of payments already issued, amounts not properly owing and 

other reasons. The Receiver notes that Tarion will also have an unsecured claim for its 

administrative costs with respect to the Tarion Bond, the amount of which is currently estimated 

at $75,000. 

 

61. The Receiver notes that the major decrease in the amounts owing to unsecured creditors 

is a result of the removal of amounts previously recorded as owing for realty commissions. The 

Receiver is of the opinion that no amounts are owing because no sales closed as well as by the 

operation of the Vesting Order.  It has also contacted two of the former brokers listed, including 

the largest one in the amount of $315,578.63, and confirmed that the brokers do not believe that 

they are entitled to make any claims for realty commissions from the sale of the Prebuild 

Agreements because those agreements were subsequently terminated, and the sales never closed.  

 

62. The Receiver notes that during the receivership proceedings, CORfinancial Corp. 

(“CORfinancial”) advised the Receiver that it is owed $291,724.32 from 220 with respect to a bridge 

loan facility that it arranged for 220 in 2016.  220 denies that it owes any amount to CORfinancial 

with respect to its claim. Attached as Appendix “AA” is a copy of the June 17, 2017, letter from 

CORfinancial to 220 advising of its claim, excluding attachments. The Receiver is unable at this time 

026



- 23 - 

to comment on the validity of this claim as it was not provided with any of the attachments and 

what CORfinancial claims is not reflected in 220’s records. 

 

63. Given the limited number of unsecured creditors, the Receiver is of the opinion that it could 

complete a relatively quick and efficient unsecured claims procedure, something which informs 

what is set out below.  

 

64. The Receiver notes that if Santerra were to repay the $3,457,025.19 which was advanced 

to 220, the Receiver would likely have enough funds to discharge all known liabilities of 220. 

 

65. The following summarizes the Receiver’s current projection of funds available for 

distribution assuming that the Tarion Bond is discharged by May 31, 2019, that Tarion requests a 

reserve of $300,000 for a certain period (the “Tarion Reserve”), and before consideration of any 

payments on account of the First Santaguida Mortgage and the Second Santaguida Mortgage: 

 

Total Funds on Hand at April 8, 2019    $     2,322,039  

      
Estimated final costs of Guarantee Co.  (215,000) 
Estimated Tarion Reserve  (300,000) 
Estimated professional fees for completion (100,000) 

     (615,000) 

      
Estimated funds available for further distribution  $     1,707,039  

 

66. Without the collection of the Santerra indebtedness and without conducting a claims 

process for the unsecured creditors, the Receiver is uncertain if there are sufficient funds to pay all 

unsecured creditors and the secured claim being advanced by Mrs. Santaguida. 

 

67.  Mr. and Mrs. Santaguida have asked that there be an interim distribution under the First 

Santaguida Mortgage and the Second Santaguida Mortgage.  

 

 

027



- 24 - 

68. The Receiver appreciates Mr. and Mrs. Santaguida’s request for an expedited resolution to 

the matter and therefore proposes the following: 

• Mrs. Santaguida prepares a secured  claim for the First Santaguida Mortgage in the amount 

of $1,592,001 as at March 31, 2019 utilizing the advances made in the total amount of 

$1,115,500, plus applicable per diem interest, as per the Receiver’s calculations detailed in 

Appendix ”X” (the “Amended First Santaguida Mortgage Claim”); 

•  The Receiver accepts the Amended First Santaguida Mortgage Claim provided that: 

o Mrs. Santaguida provides the missing documentation with respect to the purported 

advances of $170,500, as detailed earlier in this report; 

o Mrs. Santaguida agrees that there be an interim distribution in the amount of 

$500,000 with respect to her Amended First Santaguida Mortgage Claim, leaving an 

estimated balance of $1.2 million in the receivership in order to ensure that there 

are enough funds available to fully pay all non-related party unsecured creditors of 

220; 

o the Receiver conduct an unsecured claims procedure for unsecured creditors and 

return to court with recommendations as to the payment of such claims; and, 

o Mr. & Mrs. Santaguida’s personal claims against 220, and the claims of any entity 

owned or controlled by them at any point in time against 220, are subordinated to 

the claims of the unsecured creditors of 220; and, 

• Upon the completion of unsecured claims process and on approval of the court, any 

remaining receivership funds are paid to Mrs. Santaguida in satisfaction of her Amended 

First Mortgage Claim or to 220. Furthermore, any remaining Tarion Reserve funds would 

also be paid to either Mrs. Santaguida or 220 at the expiry of the Tarion Reserve period. 

 

VII. FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 

69. Pursuant to the Receivership Order, the Receiver has provided services and incurred 

disbursements, which are described in the Affidavit of Deborah Hornbostel sworn April 8, 2019. A 

copy of that fee affidavit is attached hereto as Appendix “BB”. 

028



- 25 - 

 

70. The detailed time descriptions contained in the dockets provide a fair and accurate 

description of the services provided and the amounts charged by representatives of the Receiver. 

Included with the affidavit is a summary of the time charges of those whose services are reflected 

in the detailed dockets, including the total fees and hours billed. 

 

71. Additionally, the Receiver has incurred legal fees of its counsel, DSF in respect of these 

proceedings, as more particularly set out in the fee affidavit of Oren Chaimovitch sworn April 4, 

2019 and the exhibits attached thereto. A copy of that fee affidavit is attached hereto as Appendix 

“CC”. 

 
72. The Receiver respectfully submits that the Receiver’s fees and disbursements and DSF LLP’s 

fees and disbursements are fair and reasonable in the circumstances and have been validly incurred 

in accordance with the provisions of the Receivership Order. 

 
73. The Receiver requests that the Court approve its interim accounts from May 1, 2018 to and 

including March 31, 2019 in the amount of $276,747.00, plus applicable HST of $35,977.11. 

 
74. The Receiver also requests that the Court approve the accounts of its legal counsel for the 

period from April 30, 2018 to March 25, 2019 in the amount of $58,812.83 for fees and 

disbursements, inclusive of HST of $6,690.31. 

 

VIII. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

75. The Receiver is of the view that the Deposit Claims Procedure has been sufficiently 

advertised and properly conducted and that there are not likely to be any future claims brought 

forward against the Remaining Deposit Trust Funds. The receiver anticipates that it will likely be 

requested by Tarion to hold a reserve of funds for a stipulated period of time and awaits details 

from Tarion. 

 

029



- 26 - 

76. The Receiver has provided the Court with information known to it with respect to Mr. and 

Mrs. Santaguida, their related companies and Mrs. Santaguida’s secured claim and seeks 

instructions from the Court with respect to Mrs. Santaguida’s claims and future distributions of the 

receivership funds. 

 

77.  The Receiver seeks an order of this Court: 

(a) Authorizing the Receiver to transfer the balance of the Remaining Deposit Funds to 

the general receivership trust account; 

(b) Authorizing the Receiver to proceed with payment of the fees and expenses of 

Guarantee Co. as claimed to date as well as any reasonable subsequent claims to be 

determined in accordance with their security; 

(c) Approving the activities and conduct of the Receiver as described in the Second 

Report and this Third Report;  

(d) Approving the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements set out 

in this Third Report;  

(e) Approving and authorizing payment of the fees and disbursements of the Receiver 

and its legal counsel, DSF, as set out in this Third Report; and 

(f) Instructing the Receiver as to the handling of the claims of Marylou Santaguida and 

the unsecured creditors and the amount due from Santerra to 220. 

 

This Report is respectfully submitted this 17th day of April, 2019 

 

msi Spergel Inc.,  

In its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of 

2203284 Ontario Inc., and not in its personal or corporate capacity 

Per: 

 
____________________________________ 

Deborah Hornbostel, CPA, CA, CFE, CIRP, LIT 

030



TAB A



Appendix “A” 

031



032



033



034



035



036



037



038



039



040



041



042



043



044



045



046



047



048



TAB B



Appendix “B” 

049



050



051



052



053



054



055



056



057



058



059



060



061



062



063



064



065



066



067



068



069



070



071



072



073



074



075



076



077



078



079



080



081



082



083



084



085



086



087



088



089



090



TAB C



Appendix “C” 

091



092



093



094



095



096



097



098



099



100



101



102



TAB D



Appendix “D” 

103



104



105



106



107



108



TAB E



Appendix “E” 

109



Court File. No. CV-17-11827-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(Commercial List) 
BETWEEN 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD. 

Applicant 

-AND-

2203284 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondent 

SECOND REPORT OF THE RECEIVER 

NOVEMBER 23, 2018

110



- 2 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

I. Introduction and Background   4 

II. Purpose of the Report   5 

III. Closing of the Hue Transaction   6 

IV. Deposit Claims Procedure   6 

111



- 3 -

LIST OF APPENDICES 

A. Receivership Order issued by the Honourable Madam Justice Conway on June 22, 2017

B. Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order issued by the Honourable
Justice Chiappetta on October 12, 2018

112



- 4 -

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1. This Report is filed by msi Spergel Inc. (“Spergel”) in its capacity as receiver (the “Receiver”)

appointed pursuant to an order of the Honourable Madam Justice Conway of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice dated June 22, 2017 (the “Receivership Order”), of all of the assets, undertakings 

and properties of 2203284 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor.”). A copy of the Receivership Order is attached 

hereto as Appendix “A”. 

2. Application for the Receivership Order was made by DUCA Financial Services Credit Union

Ltd. (“DUCA”), the operating lender of the Debtor who was owed $5,189,742.47 as at June 6, 2017. 

3. The Debtor appears to be a single purpose entity incorporated for the purpose of

developing a condominium project located municipally as 98 James Street South, Hamilton, 

Ontario and more particularly described as: 

PIN:  17171-0009LT 
Description: PT LT 75 P. HAMILTON SURVEY (UNREGISTERED) CITY OF HAMILTON; 

PT LT 76 P. HAMILTON SURVEY (UNREGISTERED) CITY OF HAMILTON 
(BTN HUNTER ST. MACNAB ST. JACKSON ST & JAMES ST) AS IN HA59712; 
CITY OF HAMILTON 

Hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. 

4. The Corporate Profile Report and the books and records of the Debtor disclose that Luigi

Santaguida, also known as Louie Santaguida (“Santaguida”), is the sole director, President and 

Secretary of the Debtor. To the best of the Receiver’s knowledge, the Debtor has no other 

employees. Cooperation from Santaguida has been minimal. 

5. The Property was acquired by the Debtor on June 4, 2013, at which time it consisted of a

historical church. The Debtor subsequently demolished the church, with the exception of its 

façade and obtained conditional site plan approval from the City of Hamilton to construct a 30 

storey residential condominium project consisting of 259 units, known as The Connolly (the 

“Project”). Construction of the Project did not commence.   

113



- 5 -

6. Sales to unit purchasers of the Project commenced in November, 2014. At the date of the

Receivership Order, 185 of the units were sold pursuant to Agreements of Purchase and Sale (the 

“Prebuild Agreements”). The deposits paid with respect to those Prebuild Agreements were held 

in trust by the law firm Schneider Ruggiero LLP (“SR Law”), (the “Deposits”).  

7. On May 16, 2018 the Honourable Justice Dunphy issued an Order approving a sale of the

Property by the Receiver to Hue Developments & Investments Canada Inc. (“Hue”) pursuant to an 

agreement of purchase and sale entered into with the Receiver on February 12, 2018 (the “Hue 

Transaction”). 

8. On May 16, 2018 the Honourable Justice Dunphy also issued an Order establishing a claims

process and payment procedure protocol with respect to the Deposits paid by unit purchasers 

(the “Deposit Claims Procedure Order”) to be effective upon the closing of the Hue Transaction. 

II. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

9. The purpose of this report dated November 23, 2018 (the “Second Report”) is to provide

information to the Court with respect to: 

i. The completion of the Hue Transaction;

ii. The status of the Receiver’s deposit claims procedure with respect to the return of

the Deposits related to the Prebuild Agreements and,

iii. The Receiver’s motion for an Order of this Court to further amend the claims

procedure and payment process with respect to the Deposits, pursuant to the

Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order issued on October 12,

2018 by the Honourable Justice Chiappetta (the “Further Fresh As Amended

Deposit Claims Procedure Order”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix

“B”, in order to extend the claims bar date of November 30, 2018 to January 31,

2019.

114



- 6 -

III. Closing of The Hue Transaction

10. The Hue Transaction was scheduled to close on June 5, 2018; however, Hue was unable to

close on time as a result of financial issues with respect to transferring required funds from 

Vietnam to Canada.  

11. On June 5, 2018 the Receiver agreed to an extension of the closing date to July 5, 2018 upon

the provision of an additional non-refundable deposit of $450,000. 

12. On July 5, 2018 the Receiver agreed to a further extension of the closing date to September

6, 2018 upon the provision of an additional non-refundable deposit of $250,000 and an extension 

fee of $25,000. Hue required the extension in order to have time to obtain Canadian financing for 

the Transaction. 

13. The Receiver subsequently agreed to a further extension of the closing date to October 5,

2018 upon receipt of a further non-refundable deposit in the amount of $305,000 and another 

extension fee of $20,000.  

14. On October 5, 2018 the Receiver completed the sale of the Property to Hue with an

effective closing date of June 5, 2018. 

IV. Deposit Claims Procedure

15. On June 29, 2018, the Receiver received the Deposits from SR Law in the amount of

$6,327,556.53. The Receiver currently holds the Deposits in a separate interest-bearing trust 

account. 

115



- 7 -

16. The Deposit Claims Procedure Order was to be effective only upon the closing of the Hue

Transaction. As a result of the aforementioned delays in the closing of the Hue Transaction, the 

Receiver sought to amend certain dates contained in the Deposit Claims Procedure Order, such as 

notice dates to unit purchasers, advertising dates, claims bar date, etc., and on August 29, 2018, 

the Receiver obtained an Order from the Court amending the various dates (the “Fresh As 

Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order”). 

17. On October 12, 2018, subsequent to the completion of the Hue Transaction, the Receiver

sought and obtained the Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order to amend 

certain dates again. Of particular note, the claims bar date was amended to 5:00 PM on November 

30, 2018 in that Order. 

18. In accordance with the Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order, the

Receiver wrote to the unit purchasers to advise them of the Deposit claims procedures and to 

provide them with a Deposit claim package for completion (the “Deposit Claim Forms”). This 

correspondence was mailed to each unit purchaser on October 16, 2018 and was also posted on 

the Receiver’s website along with a copy of the Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims 

Procedure Order on that same day.  

19. On October 22, 2018, a few days after the mailing of the Deposit Claim Forms to the unit

purchasers, Canada Post commenced its rotating strikes. 

20. The Receiver has advertised the Deposit claims process twice in both the Hamilton

Spectator and The Toronto Star within the time required timeline stipulated in the Further Fresh 

As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order. 

21. On November 16, 2018, the Receiver sent a letter to 79 unit purchasers, for which it had

not yet received any Deposit Claim Forms, to remind them that the deadline for filing a Deposit 

claim was 5:00 PM on November 30, 2018. 

116



- 8 -

22. The Receiver summarizes the current status of claims as follows:

   # of Claims  Amount   

Claims Filed & Accepted 114 $4,410,309.25 

Claims Not Proven 71 1,809,331.41 

$6,219,640.66 

23. Of the claims not proven, the Receiver has received 24 claims that require additional

documentation in order to be admitted. There remain 47 unit purchasers for which the Receiver 

has not yet received any Deposit Claim Forms. According to the records of SR Law, these potential 

claimants should be submitting claims in the amount of $965,168.50. 

24. The Receiver is concerned that the significant number of unfiled claims may be as a result

of the Canada Post rotating strikes and accordingly requests that the Court extend the claims bar 

date to January 31, 2019 in order to allow further time for unit purchasers to submit Deposit Claim 

Forms. 

25. If the Court grants an extension of the claims bar date to January 31, 2019, the Receiver will

also advertise the claims process again in the newspapers and send a third letter to the unit 

purchasers who have not filed claims by no later than January 11, 2019. 

This Report is respectfully submitted this 23rd day of November, 2018 

msi Spergel Inc.,  

In its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of 

2203284 Ontario Inc., and not in its personal or corporate capacity 

Per: 

____________________________________ 

Deborah Hornbostel, CPA, CA, CFE, CIRP, LIT 

117



TAB F



Appendix “F” 

118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



TAB G



Appendix “G” 

157



Unit Purchasers Unit Level Suite
1 Jeff Harris 3 2 203 Admitted 10,000.00  
2. Yevgeny Frenkel 3 3 303 Admitted 5,000.00  
3 Michael J. Casalanguida and Tanya Casalanguida 6 3 306 Admitted 34,425.00  
4. Karen Bernyak-Bouwman and Herman Bouwman 7 3 307 Admitted 30,000.00  
5. Vyacheslav Shelepin 8 3 308 Admitted 5,000.00  
6. Dave Roberts 3 4 403 Admitted 33,900.00  
7. Ratib Okal 7 4 407 Admitted 44,925.00  
8. Adam Karpinski and Maria Karpinski 9 4 409 Admitted 30,000.00  
9. Salvatore Caruso and Cathleen Caruso 10 4 410 Admitted 44,100.00  
10. Shelly Hoffner 7 5 507 Admitted 40,500.00  
11. Jeffrey Michael Andrusyk 9 5 509 Admitted 30,075.00  
12. Patrick Zicari 10 5 510 Admitted 10,000.00  
13. Roland Kerl and Christine Kerl 4 6 604 Admitted 38,550.00  
14. Antonio Petrasso and Giovanna Petrasso 7 6 607 Admitted 43,575.00  
15. Emiljano Shehaj 8 6 608 Admitted 47,625.00  
16. Shelly Hoffner 9 6 609 Admitted 30,150.00  
17. Shaoyan He 10 6 610 Admitted 43,550.00  
18. Yvonne MacPherson 2 7 702 Admitted 53,400.00  
19. Shakuntala Pathak 6 7 706 Admitted 53,700.00  
20. Monta Investments 8 7 708 Admitted 49,500.00  
21. Gianpaul Granata 9 7 709 Admitted 30,225.00  
22. Amer Abdulla T. Bahaa, Syed Ali Muqeeth and

Mohamed Aly Elbagoury
3 8 803 Admitted 38,700.00  

23. Barbara Kubilius and Mark Dineen 4 8 804 Admitted 38,700.00  
24. Daniel Rinaldo 5 8 805 Admitted 39,300.00  
25. Xujia Ni 8 8 808 Admitted 47,775.00  
26. Robert Cekan 9 8 809 Admitted 34,800.00  
27. Natassha McDonald 10 8 810 Admitted 1,000.00  
28. Jessica Caruso 1 9 901 Admitted 48,600.00  
29. 1914887 Ontario Incorporated 2 9 902 Admitted 51,825.00  
30. Paolo Antonio Grisafi 4 9 904 Admitted 37,350.00  

31. Roy Yates 5 9 905 Admitted 38,850.00  
32. 1445488 Ontario Inc. 6 9 906 Admitted 49,425.00  
33. Ivan Young 8 9 908 Admitted 43,425.00  
34. Antoine Joseph Mallia, Alfonso Guido Bozzelli and

Domenico Bozzelli
9 9 909 Admitted 30,450.00  

35. Andriana Lukich 10 9 910 Admitted 46,350.00  
36. Alina Matsis 1 10 1001 Admitted 48,750.00  
37. Glen Khan and Cynthia Lapp 2 10 1002 Admitted 51,975.00  
38. Yaroslav Kazymyrsky 6 10 1006 Admitted 5,000.00  
39. Christopher Verticchio 7 10 1007 Admitted 45,525.00  
40. Mark Krueger 8 10 1008 Admitted 49,875.00  

Claim 
Status

 Amount
 Filed & 

Admitted 

msi Spergel Inc., Receiver of

Claims Determination Summary
2203284 Ontario Inc. o/a The Connolly

Page 1 of 4

158



Unit Purchasers Unit Level Suite
Claim 

Status

 Amount
 Filed & 

Admitted 
41. Jenny Mazur Mouskos 9 10 1009 Admitted 32,100.00  
42. Xiaorong Wang and Yong Zhang 10 10 1010 Admitted 40,200.00  
43. Francesca Giampapa 2 11 1102 Admitted 52,125.00  
44. Stephanie Zourntos 3 11 1103 Admitted 34,750.00  
45. Elzbieta Garbowicz 4 11 1104 Admitted 34,650.00  
46. Salvatore Difalco 5 11 1105 Admitted 35,250.00  
47. Domenic F. Ionno 6 11 1106 Admitted 49,725.00  
48. Marisa Rose Mercanti 7 11 1107 Admitted 42,675.00  
49. Feng Chen and Rui Cai 8 11 1108 Admitted 43,725.00  
50. Chespan Holdings Inc. 9 11 1109 Admitted 33,750.00  
51. David Coren and Lee Anne Coren 10 11 1110 Admitted 40,350.00  
52. Gordan Kenneth Green 1 12 1201 Admitted 49,050.00  
53. Kim Elaine Elliott 2 12 1202 Admitted 52,275.00  
54. Vanessa Fraelic 3 12 1203 Admitted 34,800.00  
55. Chris Galindo and Shannon Galindo 4 12 1204 Admitted 34,800.00  
56. Dumitru Burnusus 5 12 1205 Admitted 5,000.00  
57. Celine George 6 12 1206 Admitted 50,375.00  
58. Jun Wei Mai, Al Qing Mai, Yu-Ping Zheng and Al Wen Li 7 12 1207 Admitted 45,825.00  
59. Andrew McDonald 8 12 1208 Admitted 1,000.00  
60. Paolo Antonio Grisafi 9 12 1209 Admitted 33,900.00  
61. Jonathan Rodriguez and Joseph Young 10 12 1210 Admitted 40,500.00  
62. Elizabeth Newell 2 13 1302 Admitted 51,424.00  
63. Roy Yates 5 13 1305 Admitted 39,450.00  
64. Darryl Fozard 6 13 1306 Admitted 54,525.00  
65. Robert Frank Gerald Gamble 7 13 1307 Admitted 45,975.00  
66. Mike De Jesus Frade 8 13 1308 Admitted 48,525.00  
67. John Morley 9 13 1309 Admitted 31,050.00  
68. Peter T. Matesic and Christina Matesic 10 13 1310 Admitted 40,650.00  
69. Rita Italiano 2 14 1402 Admitted 52,575.00  
70. John Wilson 3 14 1403 Admitted 35,100.00  
71. Barbara Wilson 4 14 1404 Admitted 35,100.00  
72. Neil Green 5 14 1405 Admitted 20,000.00  
73. Anthony Kaounis 6 14 1406 Admitted 5,000.00  
74. Hao Xiang Lai 8 14 1408 Admitted 44,175.00  
75. John Pacheco and Jacqueline Pacheco 9 14 1409 Admitted 35,700.00  
76. Kenneth Herbolic and Jesse Herbolic 10 14 1410 Admitted 40,800.00  
77. Carlo Citrigno 2 15 1502 Admitted 52,725.00  
78. Monica Guido and Danielle Guido 3 15 1503 Admitted 35,250.00  
79. Maureen Mabasa and Siphathiso Mabasa 4 15 1504 Admitted 39,750.00  
80. Luigi N. Ruffolo and Nadia Ruffolo 6 15 1506 Admitted 35,000.00  
81. Benjamin Eng and Kimberley Eng 8 15 1508 Admitted 48,825.00  
82. Olga Moskalonova 10 15 1510 Admitted 5,000.00  
83. Tracy Bradt 1 16 1601 Admitted 45,150.00  
84. Dan Spencer 2 16 1602 Admitted 1,000.00  
85. Adriano Diadamo 3 16 1603 Admitted 35,400.00  
86. Rujin Liu 5 16 1605 Admitted 42,300.00  
87. Chris Peattie 6 16 1606 Admitted 5,000.00  
88. Curran Parks, Tara-Leigh Marcellin and John Parks 8 16 1608 Admitted 44,475.00  
89. Jamie Balardo 9 16 1609 Admitted 34,500.00  

Page 2 of 4

159



Unit Purchasers Unit Level Suite
Claim 

Status

 Amount
 Filed & 

Admitted 
90. Alaimo Losardo and Alfonso Losardo 4 17 1704 Admitted 35,550.00  
91. Wolfgang Spillner 6 17 1706 Admitted 5,000.00  
92. Yuexing Han 8 17 1708 Admitted 39,625.00  
93. Randall V. Clarke 9 17 1709 Admitted 31,650.00  
94. Melvin Seed 10 17 1710 Admitted 41,250.00  
95. Daniel Leclair 3 18 1803 Admitted 40,200.00  
96. Andrew Ottay and Maxim Johnson 6 18 1806 Admitted 57,075.00  
97. Alfonsa Pirrera and Robert Sorgini 9 18 1809 Admitted 38,100.00  
98. Danielle Murphy 10 18 1810 Admitted 45,900.00  
99. Xiaorong Wang and Yong Zhang 2 19 1902 Admitted 48,825.00  
100. Yousif Sworesho 3 19 1903 Admitted 35,850.00  
101. Virgilio Ventura 4 19 1904 Admitted 35,850.00  
102. Ray Edison Flores 5 19 1905 Admitted 55,950.00  
103. Jozef Bzowski and Barbara Wiktoria Bzowski 6 19 1906 Admitted 50,924.94  
104. Klodjan Xhemalaj 7 19 1907 Admitted 46,875.00  
105. Shi Yan and Yan Wang 8 19 1908 Admitted 44,925.00  
106. Jae Hong Min and Myung Song 9 19 1909 Admitted 31,950.00  
107. David Christopher Tofano 10 19 1910 Admitted 41,549.97  
108. Shariq Haider 1 20 2001 Admitted 20,000.00  
109. Dai Ma 2 20 2002 Admitted 48,975.00  
110. Lucy A. Hall 3 20 2003 Admitted 36,000.00  
111. Ravinder Toor 4 20 2004 Admitted 40,500.00  
112. Michael Anthony Power 6 20 2006 Admitted 51,075.00  
113. Yue Li Liang and Hong Zhang 8 20 2008 Admitted 45,075.00  
114. Xiao Qun Xu 10 20 2010 Admitted 46,200.00  
115. Ted Szpak and Diana Belasis 2 21 2101 Admitted 20,000.00  
116. Joanne McCallum 2 21 2102 Admitted 5,000.00  
117. Rui Cai and Feng Chen 3 21 2103 Admitted 36,150.00  
118. William Yu Kay Tam 4 21 2104 Admitted 40,650.00  
119. Valery Lobanov 6 21 2106 Admitted 5,000.00  
120. Dixin Ji 8 21 2108 Admitted 45,225.00  
121. Li Ma 9 21 2109 Admitted 35,250.00  
122. Vcal Investment Corp 10 21 2110 Admitted 41,850.00  
123. James Cornish and Cettina Cornish 2 22 2202 Admitted 53,925.00  
124. Dimple Kaur Singh 3 22 2203 Admitted 28,500.00  
125. Monmohan Singh and Baldev Kaur Singh 5 22 2205 Admitted 28,900.00  
126. Luigi N. Ruffolo and Nadia Ruffolo 6 22 2206 Admitted 35,000.00  
127. Ying Liu 8 22 2208 Admitted 45,525.00  
128. Anita J. Finnerty and C.P. Finnerty 10 22 2210 Admitted 42,150.00  
129. Sean Morley St Cyr 1 23 2301 Admitted 51,000.00  
130. Drew Hauser and Rachael Hauser 2 23 2302 Admitted 5,000.00  
131. Peter Simpson and Kathleen L. Reynolds 3 23 2303 Admitted 36,750.00  
132. Andrea Cutulle 4 23 2304 Admitted 41,250.00  
133. Larysa Kazymyrska 5 23 2305 Admitted 5,000.00  
134. Yuri Goldshtein 6 23 2306 Admitted 5,000.00  
135. Zhongyu Ma 7 23 2307 Admitted 46,275.00  
136. Chen Shi 8 23 2308 Admitted 45,825.00  
137. Liu Zhou and Xin Ma 9 23 2309 Admitted 32,850.00  
138. Rathai Ponniah Jeyarajah 10 23 2310 Admitted 42,450.00  

Page 3 of 4

160



Unit Purchasers Unit Level Suite
Claim 

Status

 Amount
 Filed & 

Admitted 
139. Maya Helwani 2 24 2402 Admitted 50,025.00  
140. Parsia Hassannia and Curtis Coburn 3 24 2403 Admitted 5,000.00  
141. James Lavell 5 24 2405 Admitted 42,150.00  
142. Samuel Komsky 6 24 2406 Admitted 5,000.00  
143. Charles Macphee 7 24 2407 Admitted 48,375.00  
144. Sadisha Galoppatti 8 24 2408 Admitted 1,000.00  

145. Christina Karney 9 24 2409 Admitted 33,150.00  
146. Marrium Qureshi 10 24 2410 Admitted 42,750.00  
147. Piyumi Galappatti 1 25 2501 Admitted 1,000.00  
148. Margarita Komsky 2 25 2502 Admitted 5,000.00  
149. Mihaela Ileana Toma and Raymond P. Makenbach 3 25 2503 Admitted 37,350.00  
150. Anna-Maria Almonte 4 25 2504 Admitted 20,000.00  
151. Charles Azulay and Rodel R. San Miguel 5 25 2505 Admitted 20,000.00  
152. Dmitry Barabanov 6 25 2506 Admitted 5,000.00  
153. Rao V. Kancherla 8 25 2508 Admitted 50,925.00  
154. Ryan Baker and Dione Baker 9 25 2509 Admitted 33,450.00  
155. David Gill 10 25 2510 Admitted 43,050.00  
156. Xiaomin Tang 2 26 2602 Admitted 50,625.00  
157. Jinghong Jie and Frank Farbas 3 26 2603 Admitted 37,650.00  
158. Wahida Yusuf and Salim Yusuf 4 26 2604 Admitted 42,150.00  
159. Mathew Moxness 5 26 2605 Admitted 10,000.00  
160. John Brayford 6 26 2606 Admitted 5,000.00  
161. Justin Coddingtion 7 26 2607 Admitted 48,675.00  
162. Xiaomin Tang 8 26 2608 Admitted 46,725.00  
163. Anthony J. Balardo Insurance Agency Ltd. 9 26 2609 Admitted 33,750.00  
164. Jeyarajah Sinnadurai 10 26 2610 Admitted 43,350.00  
165. Arnold Hoffmann 2 27 2702 Admitted 55,425.00  
166. David Balardo 9 27 2709 Admitted 34,050.00  
167. Terry Crellin and Nielson Crellin 10 27 2710 Admitted 43,650.00  
168. Bryan Varrasso and Carolyn Varrasso 2 28 2802 Admitted 28,355.00  
169. James Douketis 8 28 2808 Admitted 72,706.50  
170. Ivan Dario Rodriguez Gomez 2 29 2902 Admitted 5,000.00  
171. Derek Edward Da Costa 3 29 2903 Admitted 56,443.50  
172. Dan Ardila and Susan Naylor 6 29 2906 Admitted 76,698.75  
173. James Boyd and Thressa Loewen 5 30 3005 Admitted 37,638.00  

6,207,640.66  

Page 4 of 4

161



TAB H



Appendix “H” 

162



Unit Purchasers Unit Level Suite
1 Mark Purai 7 7 707 Not Filed 1,000.00  
2. Marion Bekoe 10 7 710 Not Filed 1,000.00  
3 Angela Magill and Mark Purai 7 9 907 Not Filed 1,000.00  
4. Onkar Ramroop 7 14 1407 Not Filed 1,000.00  
5. Odit Surujdai 7 15 1507 Not Filed 1,000.00  
6. Lakera Sukhdeo and Mark Purai 10 16 1610 Not Filed 1,000.00  
7. Rick Narasa and Peter Poonai 2 18 1802 Not Filed 1,000.00  
8. Himanshu Handa and Adnan Khan 8 18 1808 Not Filed 1,000.00  
9. Balraj Etwaroo and Rick Narasa 1 19 1901 Not Filed 1,000.00  
10. Dave Samuels 7 20 2007 Not Filed 1,000.00  
11. Peter Poonai 7 25 2507 Not Filed 1,000.00  
12. Bindradat Bhawandin and Mark Purai 8 27 2708 Not Filed 1,000.00  

msi Spergel Inc., Receiver of
2203284 Ontario Inc. o/a  The Connolly

Summary of Claims Barred

Reason For 
Barring 

Claim

 Anticpated 
Claim 

Amount 

163



TAB I



Appendix “I” 

164



Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

BETWEEN: 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD. 

Applicant 

and 

2203284 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondent 

SUFFICIENT FUNDS CERTIFICATE 

THE RECEIVER CERTIFIES that it has sufficient Deposit Trust Funds to pay Proven 

Deposit Claims in accordance with the Second Further Fresh as Amended Deposit Claims 

Procedure Order of November 29, 2018.  

THIS CERTIFICATE was delivered by the Receiver on February 6, 2019. 

MSI SPERGEL INC., in its capacity as Receiver of 

2203284 ONTARIO INC. 

Per: 

Name:  Deborah Hornbostel 

Title: Senior Principal 

165



TAB J



Appendix “J” 

166



General Receivership Deposit Trust Total
Receipts
Sale of Property 8,500,000$   8,500,000$   
SR Law Trust Funds 6,327,557$    6,327,557 
Property Tax Recoveries 106,396  106,396  
HST Recoveries 72,141  72,141  
Closing Penalties From Hue 45,000  45,000  
Recoveries From L. Zimmerman 11,750  11,750  
Interest Earned 6,701  80,885  87,586  
Costs Awarded Pursuant to Court Order 3,000  3,000  
Cash on Hand 645  645  
Total Receipts 8,745,633  6,408,441  15,154,075  

-  
Disbursements -  
Deposit Claims 6,207,741  6,207,741 
Payment To DUCA 5,669,019  5,669,019 
Realty Commission 255,000  255,000  
Receiver Fees 416,255  416,255  
Legal Fee's and Disbursements 88,794  88,794  
HST Paid on Disbursements 102,172  36 102,208  
Property Taxes 61,735  61,735  
Appraisal Fees 9,900  9,900  
Repairs and Maintenance 5,368  5,368  
Advertising 4,823  4,823  
Insurance 3,216  3,216  
Structural Consultant 1,700  1,700  
Site Approval Extension Fee 1,555  1,555  
Photocopies and Postage 1,360  1,360  
Locksmith Costs and Security 865  865  
Courier and Travel 638  638  
Utilities and Computer Services 715  715  
Searches and Record Retrieval 368  368  
Filing Fee, License Fee, Bank Charges 502  275  777  
Total Disbursements 6,623,984  6,208,051  12,832,035  

Total Receipts less Disbursements 2,121,650$   200,390$       2,322,039$   

In the Matter of the Receiverships of
2203284 Ontario Inc.

Receiver's Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
As at April 8, 2019

167



TAB K



Appendix “K” 

168



 

 

La w ye r s  &  Me d i a t o r s 

 

La w ye r s  &  Me d i a t o r s 

 
 

 

 

 

oren.chaimovitch@devrylaw.ca
416.446.3342

SENT VIA EMAIL

April 16, 2019 

MSI Spergel Inc. 
200 - 205 Consumers Road 
Toronto, ON  
M2J 4V8 
 
Attention: Trevor Pringle and Deborah Hornbostel  

Dear Sirs/Mesdames: 

Re: Receivership of 2203284 Ontario Inc. 
 

Our File No.: MSISP011 

We take this opportunity to report to you in connection with the security Security
granted by 2203284 Ontario Inc. Debtor The Guarantee Company of North America 
("GCNA  Secured Creditor ). 

We have obtained from our search of title to the Property the following: 

1. A Charge granted by GCNA to the Debtor in the principal amount of $5,180,000 
registered October 30, 2014 as Instrument No. WE998973 over the Property (the 
Charge  Security Agreement   

In connection with the opinions hereinafter expressed, we have reviewed the photocopies of the 

therein and that valuable consideration therefor was given and that all corporate authorities were 
in place at the time of the execution of any loan agreements and/or the granting of any security 
granted by the Debtor. We have also reviewed such searches as we considered necessary and 
desirable. We express no opinion with respect to priority or ownership of the collateral. Subject 
to the foregoing, we are pleased to advise you as follows: 

Corporate Search 

A Corporate Profile Report conducted on the Debtor dated February 3, 2017, revealed that the 
Debtor was incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario on March 14, 2009, 
with a corporate address of 93 Skyway Avenue, Suite 210, Toronto, ON M9W 6N6, showing 

169



 

Louie Santaguida and Luigi Santaguida as the only Officer and Director, with the last document 
filing being shown as the change notice filed on October 6, 2016. 

We cannot express our opinion as to whether all corporate and other action has been taken to 
authorize the Debtor to enter into the Security Agreement. However, unless the Secured Creditor 
had knowledge that the representatives executing the Security Agreement did not have authority 
to bind the Debtor, the Secured Creditor may rely on those signatures. In other words, if the 
Secured Creditor was given a Certificate of Status/Incumbency/Signing Authority indicating 
different officers and directors than appear on the Security Agreements, the documentation may 
be unenforceable. However, counter to that argument is the fact that in carrying out its terms, the 
Debtor can be said to have ratified the terms of the Security Agreement and is bound by them.  

Review of Documents: 

We have reviewed copies of the following documentation and comment as follows: 

A) Real Property Encumbrances 

1. A Charge granted by GCNA to the Debtor in the principal amount of $5,180,000 registered 
October 30, 2014 as Instrument No. WE998973 over th Charge  or the 
Security Agreement  

A copy of the Charge is attached hereto. 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

In electronic registration, documents are signed and registered electronically by lawyers based on
authority given to them by their clients. An Acknowledgment and Direction is a form produced
by the electronic registration system or prepared by the lawyer which summarizes the contents of
the document to be registered and contains written instructions from the client to the lawyer
authorizing the lawyer to deliver and register the document. For the purpose of this opinion, we
have assumed that the lawyer registering the Charge obtained the required Authorization and
Directions.

We are of the opinion that the Charge is valid and enforceable in accordance with its written
terms except as enforcement may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency and other laws
of general application limiting the enforceability of creditors rights. 

The Charge, contains the following language:   

"Re: Indemnity Agreement entered into and effective as of October 22, 2014, between the 
Chargor, the Chargee and others (the "Indemnity Agreement") 

COLLATERAL SECURITY AS TO DEBT AND NOMINAL INTEREST RATE 

1. (a) FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Chargor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this 
Charge is given as continuing collateral security for the payment of all amounts from 
time to time payable by the Chargor to the Chargee under the Indemnity Agreement 
(which sums are hereinafter referred to as the "Indebtedness" or the "Principal Sum"). 
This Charge is given in addition to and not in substitution for any other security held by 

170



 

the Chargee for the Indebtedness. The said Principal Sum shall become due and payable 
on demand by the Chargee at the Chargee's office as designated in paragraph 20 and the 
Chargor shall pay interest on the Principal Sum both before and after default as well as 
before and after judgment at the rate of eighteen (18%) per centum per annum, calculated 
semi-annually and payable monthly with interest on overdue interest payable in the same 
manner and at the same rate until such time as the Principal Sum is paid in full. 

(b) in addition to paragraph 1 (a) above, this Charge is given as continuing collateral 
security for the payment of monies and the performance of obligations of and by the 
Chargor under a commitment letter dated September 16, 2014, and accepted by the 
Chargor on October 16, 2014 (the "Commitment Letter"). The provisions of the 
Commitment Letter are incorporated herein and form part hereof. In the event of any 
inconsistency or contradiction between the Commitment Letter and this Charge, the 
applicable provision of the Commitment Letter shall prevail..." 

Copies of the Commitment Letter and the Indemnity Agreement are attached.  The Commitment 
Letter requires the Debtor to pay GNCA the premiums for the bond issued and all costs with 
respect to p security.  The Indemnity Agreement, 
amongst other things 

(a)  also requires the Debtor to pay GNCA the premiums for the bond issued,  

(b) requires the Debtor to indemnify GNCA for any losses GNCA suffers from the Debtor
failure to perform its obligations under the Tarion Warranty Program; and  

(c) that the liabilities and obligations of the Debtor arising under the Indemnity Agreement 
shall terminate only when all bonds issued by GNCA on behalf of the Debtor are returned or 
released to GNCA for cancellation, and the entire outstanding indebtedness and/or liabilities of 
the Debtor to GNCA have been fully repaid and/or satisfied, including  

i)  the amount paid out by GCNA in respect of the Debtor s failure to perform the 
Debtor's obligations, or in respect of anything done or omitted to be done by the 
Debtor, including all legal fees and disbursements incurred by GCNA to enforce 
any of the obligations of the Debtor;  

ii)  an administration fee of fifteen (15%) per cent; and  

iii)  interest at the rate of eighteen (18%) per cent per annum 

In expressing our opinion above, we have assumed that monies are, in fact, owing by the Debtor 
to GCNA as of the date hereof under the Indemnity Agreement and/or the Commitment Letter, 
as defined in the Charge; however, we express no opinion as to the quantum of the claim or 
claims of the Secured Creditor under the Charge. 

Additional Searches 

We have caused the following additional searches to be conducted with respect to the Debtor: 

171



 

(a) Bankruptcy  (current to November 2, 2017)  clear, attached 

(b) Corporate Profile Report  (current to February 3, 2017)  attached 

(c) Parcel Register for the Property  (current to September 21, 2017)  attached 

Assumptions 

For the purposes of rendering the opinion expressed herein we have assumed that: 
 

1. The entering into, execution and delivery of the Security to GCNA and 
subsequently have been duly authorized by all necessary resolutions and other 
corporate actions on the part of the Debtor. 

 
2. The Security has been executed and delivered to GCNA by a director and/or 

officer of the Debtor duly authorized, executed and delivered those documents and 
the signatures on the copies of the Security examined by us is that of the duly 
authorized director and/or officer of the Debtor. 

 
3. The Security has not been assigned, released or discharged or otherwise impaired 

either in whole or in part. 
 

4. The Debtor is indebted to GCNA and received adequate consideration for the grant 
of the Security. 

 
5. The genuineness of all signatures and the legal capacity of all natural persons 

whose signatures appear on behalf of GCNA and the Debtor and the conformity of 
the original documents of all documents submitted to us as photostatic copies. 

 
6. There are no other agreements or extraneous facts not disclosed in the Security 

that would or might affect the validity or enforceability of the Security. 
 

7. All facts as set out in official public records and other documents supplied by 
public officials or otherwise conveyed to us by public officials are complete, true 
and accurate. 

 
8. We have relied upon certificates of public offices as to matters of fact not stated 

herein to have been assumed or independently verified or established by us. 
 

9. We have assumed the accuracy and currency of the indices and filing systems 
maintained at the public officers where we have searched or inquired or have 
caused such searches or inquiries to be conducted. 

 
10. We have assumed that the Debtor has no legal defence against GCNA for, without 

limitation, absence of legal capacity, fraud by or to the knowledge of GCNA, 
misrepresentation, undue influence or duress. 

 

172



 

Qualifications 
 
In addition to any qualifications made within the context of the within correspondence, we have 
assumed that: 

1. The signatures contained in the Security are genuine; 

2. That valuable consideration was given;  

3. That all necessary corporate approvals were obtained; 

4. Where we have reviewed photocopies of various documents, the copies conform to the 
original documents; 

5. The respective parties had the legal capacity to execute and deliver the documents on 
behalf of the Debtor 

We express no opinion with respect to: 

1. The priority of the claim or claims of the Secured Creditor in relation to other secured 
creditors; 

2. Possible trust claims under federal or provincial legislation ranking in priority to the 
claim or claims of the Secured Creditor;  

We are of the opinion 
that the absence of a corporate seal or absence of a seal generally, or the failure to have a 
document witnessed, if required, may be viewed an irregularity in form only which will not affect 
the validity or enforceability of a document so long as it can be shown that sufficient consideration 
was given and that there exists no issue with respect to the fact of the signature being made or the 
genuineness thereof. 

Best regards, 
 
DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP 
 
 

Oren Chaimovitch 
Lawyer 

173



 

LRO # 62 Charge/Mortgage Registered as WE998973  on 2014 10 30 at 14:27

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar. yyyy mm dd Page 1  of 11

Properties

PIN 17171  0009 LT Interest/Estate Fee Simple

Description PT LT 75 P. HAMILTON SURVEY (UNREGISTERED) CITY OF HAMILTON; PT LT 76 P.
HAMILTON SURVEY (UNREGISTERED) CITY OF HAMILTON (BTN HUNTER ST,
MACNAB

ST, JACKSON ST & JAMES ST) AS IN HA59712; CITY OF HAMILTON

Address 98 JAMES ST S
HAMILTON

Chargor(s)

The chargor(s) hereby charges the land to the chargee(s). The chargor(s) acknowledges the receipt of the charge and the standard
charge terms, if any.

 

Name 2203284 ONTARIO INC.

Address for Service 93 Skyway Avenue
Unit 104
Toronto, ON   M9W 6N6

I, Luigi Santaguida, President, have the authority to bind the corporation.

This document is not authorized  under Power of Attorney by this party.

Chargee(s) Capacity Share

Name THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

Address for Service 4950 Yonge Street
Suite 1400, Madison Centre
Toronto, ON   M2N 6K1

Statements

Schedule:  See Schedules

Provisions

Principal $5,180,000.00 Currency CDN

Calculation Period See Schedule

Balance Due Date See Schedule

Interest Rate See Schedule

Payments

Interest Adjustment Date

Payment Date

First Payment Date

Last Payment Date

Standard Charge Terms

Insurance Amount full insurable value

Guarantor

Additional Provisions

Tarion Warranty Corporation Bond Facility

Signed By

Kevin Bruce Milburn 1000 120 Adelaide St. W.
Toronto
M5H 3V1

acting for Chargor
(s)

Signed 2014 10 30

Tel 416 363 2211

Fax 416 363 0645   

I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of the Chargor(s).

174



 

LRO # 62 Charge/Mortgage Registered as WE998973  on 2014 10 30 at 14:27

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar. yyyy mm dd Page 2  of 11

Submitted By

SCHNEIDER  RUGGIERO LLP 1000 120 Adelaide St. W.
Toronto
M5H 3V1

2014 10 30

Tel 416 363 2211

Fax 416 363 0645   

Fees/Taxes/Payment

Statutory Registration Fee $60.00

Total Paid $60.00

File Number

Chargee Client File Number : 37393/LS

175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



TAB L



Appendix “L” 

211



212



TAB M



Appendix “M” 

213



Deborah Hornbostel, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT, CFE 

Direct Phone & Fax: 416 498 4308 
deborah@spergel.ca 

August 4, 2017 

Via Mail & Hand Delivery 

Santerra Asset Management and Development Inc. 
93 Skyway Avenue 
Suite 104 
Toronto, ON M9W 6N6 

Attention: Ms. Marylou Santaguida 

Dear Sirs: 

Re: 2203284 Ontario Inc.  (the “Debtor”) 

On June 22, 2017, msi Spergel Inc. was appointed as the Receiver of the Debtor pursuant to a 
Court Order issued by Justice Conway (the “Order”). During the course of our review of the 
Debtor’s books and records we have determined that Santerra Asset Management and 
Development Inc. (“Santerra”) received $3,457,025.19 from the Debtor. We request that Santerra 
provide an accounting to the Receiver forthwith for the funds received.   

Yours very truly, 

msi Spergel Inc. 
Per: 

Deborah Hornbostel CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT, CFE 

214

mailto:deborah@spergel.ca


TAB N



Appendix “N” 

215



Deborah Hornbostel, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT, CFE 

Direct Phone & Fax: 416 498 4308 
deborah@spergel.ca 

October 26, 2017 

Via Mail 

Ms. Marylou Santaguida 
14 St. Margaret’s Drive 
Toronto, ON M4N 3E5 

Dear Ms. Santaguida 

Re: 2203284 Ontario Inc.  (the “Debtor”) 

Please see the attached correspondence dated August 4, 2017 that was sent to Santerra Asset 
Management and Development Inc. (“Santerra”) at its registered office address which we 
obtained from the Ontario Ministry of Government Services. We understand that you are the sole 
director of Santerra. To date, no response has been received. Accordingly we request that you 
attend to this matter in your capacity as the sole director forthwith. 

In addition, we also understand that you have registered two mortgages against the property of 
the Debtor located at 98 James Street South, Hamilton Ontario. We request that you provide us 
with copies of the mortgage documents and documentation in support of the advances made  
pursuant to those mortgages  at your earliest convenience. 

Yours very truly, 

msi Spergel Inc. 
Per: 

Deborah Hornbostel CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT, CFE 

216

mailto:deborah@spergel.ca


TAB O



Appendix “O” 

217



DE VRY  S MI TH FR ANK  L L P
Law yer s  &  Medi a t o r s  

DE VRY  S MI TH FR ANK  L L P
Law yer s  &  Medi a t o r s  

Toronto | Barrie | Whitby 
95 Barber Greene Rd., Suite 100, Toronto, ON, M3C 3E9, 
Tel: 416.449.1400 | Fax: 416.449.7071 | www.devrylaw.ca 

lawrence.hansen@devrylaw.ca 

416.446.5097 

BY EMAIL 

April 23, 2018 

Brett Moldaver 

Moldaver Barristers 

365 Bloor Street East, Suite 1608 

Toronto, Ontario M4W 3L4 

Email address: brett@moldaverbarristers.com 

Dear Mr. Moldaver: 

Re: Receivership of 2203284 Ontario Inc. 

Court File No.: CV-17-11827-00CL 

Our File No.: MSISP011 

It was a pleasure meeting you at the 9:30 appointment. 

Attached please find letters from the receiver to Ms. Santaguida. Please arrange for the requested 

documents/information to be provided.  

The receiver would propose to examine, on consent, Ms. Santaguida and Mr. Santaguida once 

what has been requested has been provided in respect of the matters raised in the attached letters. 

Please let me know what range of dates over the next short while that they are available for that. 

Thank you.  

Yours very truly, 

DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP 

Lawrence Hansen 

LH/cy 

Atts. 

218



219



220



DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD. and  2203284 ONTARIO LTD. 

Applicant  Respondent 

  

Court File No.: CV-17-11827-00CL 

  

ONTARIO 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

Proceeding commenced at  

 

TORONTO 

 

MOTION RECORD 

(returnable April 30, 2019) 

 

VOLUME 1 of 2 

 

 

DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP 

Lawyers & Mediators 

95 Barber Greene Road, Suite 100 

Toronto, ON  M3C 3E9 

 

LAWRENCE HANSEN 

LSO #41098W 

 

SARA MOSADEQ 

LSO #67864K 

 

Tel.: 416-449-1400 

Fax:  416-449-7071 

 

Lawyers for the receiver msi Spergel Inc. 


	Third Report of the Receiver (final).pdf
	1Third Report of the Receiver V4 (LH tracked changes).docx.pdf
	THIRD REPORT OF THE RECEIVER
	I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

	VIII. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS


	3rd Report - Appendices A-J.pdf
	Appendix
	June 22, 2017 - Receivership Order
	Appendix B
	First Report of the Receiver (Final)
	Supplementary receiver's first report
	Appendix
	May 16, 2018 Approval and vesting order
	Appendix
	May 16, 2018 Ancillary order
	Appendix
	Second Report of the Receiver V1
	Appendix
	November 29, 2018 Second Further Fresh As Amended Deposit Claims Procedure Order
	Appendix
	Claims Determination Summary
	Appendix
	Claims Barred
	Appendix
	Certificate of Sufficient Funds
	Appendix
	R&D April 8 2019

	Appendix K - 20190416 Security Opinion - GCNA.pdf
	20170921 Parcel - 98 James Street S., Hamilton.pdf
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER


	3rd Report - Appendices L-V.pdf
	3rd Report - Appendices L-Q
	Appendix
	Santerra GL AC
	Appendix
	Santerra August 4.17
	Appendix
	Santaguid ML October 26.17
	Appendix
	Moldaver att letters to Ms Santaguida
	Appendix
	Letter to Devry Smith Frank LLP 01.29.19 (3)
	Appendix
	Feb.8.19 Moldaver Correspondence
	Letter to Devry Smith Frank LLP 02.08.19 (1)
	TAB A
	TAB B
	TAB C
	TAB D-F


	3rd Report - Appendices R-V
	Appendix
	Corp Profile 2274889 Ontario Inc.
	Appendix
	227 Payments
	Appendix
	227 Discharge Stmt
	Appendix
	MLS Discharge Stmt
	Appendix
	WE1111875 Mortgage


	3rd Report - Appendices X-CC.pdf
	Appendix
	MLS Interest Calculation
	Appendix
	NTR Financial Statements for Year Ending March 31, 2015
	Appendix
	Claims Register
	Appendix
	CORFinancial Demand Letter re Fees & Interest - June 17, 2017
	Appendix
	Affidavit of Fees DH
	Appendix
	DSF Affidavit as to Fees

	7Motion record cover.docx.pdf
	Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL
	ontario
	BETWEEN:
	DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.
	Applicant
	Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL
	ontario
	BETWEEN:
	DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.
	Applicant

	8Motion record cover.docx.pdf
	Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL
	ontario
	BETWEEN:
	DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.
	Applicant
	Court File No. CV-17-11827-00CL
	ontario
	BETWEEN:
	DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.
	Applicant




